



**2010 THIRD QUARTER  
INTERIM REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010**

**To The Shareholders:**

BAM Investments Corp. recorded net income of \$3.6 million (\$0.05 per common share) for the three months ended September 30, 2010 compared to \$2.3 million (\$0.03 per common share) in the same period of 2009. The prior year included a \$1.2 million redemption premium which was paid in connection with the early redemption of the Class A Preferred Shares. Prior to the redemption premium, net income in the prior year was \$3.5 million or \$0.04 common share.

**Outlook and Net Asset Value**

BAM Investments owns a direct and indirect interest in 55.5 million Brookfield Class A Shares with a market value a September 30, 2010 of \$1,611.8 million and is financed with \$367.4 million of retractable preferred shares and a common equity base with a book value of \$1,173.0 million as at September 30, 2010.

The company's objective is to provide its common shareholders with capital appreciation as opposed to income returns. Operating cash flows are dedicated principally to paying dividends on its preferred share financing obligations.

The calculated net asset value of the company's common shares as at September 30, 2010, based on the stock market price of Brookfield's Class A Shares of \$29.06, was \$14.81 per common share. The company holds approximately 7 Brookfield Class A Shares for every 10 common shares of BAM Investments.

On behalf of the Board,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "E. Kress", is written over a horizontal line.

Edward C. Kress  
*President*

November 11, 2010

# Management's Discussion and Analysis

## OVERVIEW

BAM Investments Corp., (the "company") is a leveraged investment company whose principal investment is a direct and indirect ownership interest in 55.5 million Class A Limited Voting Shares ("Class A Shares") of Brookfield Asset Management Inc. ("Brookfield").

The company's objective is to provide its common shareholders with capital appreciation as opposed to income returns. Investment income, which consists principally of dividends from its investment in Brookfield Class A Shares, is dedicated to paying dividends on its financing obligations.

The company's investment in Brookfield is owned directly and through BAM Split Corp. ("BAM Split"), a public subsidiary in which BAM Investments owns 100% of the common equity. BAM Split has publicly listed retractable preferred shares of which \$367.4 million were outstanding at September 30, 2010.

Additional information on the company's and BAM Split, including the company's annual information form, is available on SEDAR's web site at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

## RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

### Overview

BAM Investments Corp. recorded net income of \$3.6 million (\$0.05 per common share) for the three months ended September 30, 2010 compared to \$2.3 million (\$0.03 per common share) in the same period of 2009. The prior year included a \$1.2 million redemption premium which was paid in connection with the early redemption of the Class A Preferred Shares. Prior to the redemption premium, net income in the prior year was \$3.5 million or \$0.04 common share.

### Investment Income

Investment income for the three and nine months ended September 30, consists of the following:

<i>Thousands</i>	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
Dividend income:				
Brookfield	\$ 7,374	\$ 7,705	\$ 22,362	\$ 25,210
Brookfield Infrastructure	642	649	1,938	2,073
Interest income	1,107	60	3,253	238
Gain on repurchase of preferred share obligations	—	65	—	1,394
Other income:				
Gain on sale of investments	388	—	432	434
Foreign exchange and other	(52)	(11)	75	(379)
	<b>\$ 9,459</b>	<b>\$ 8,468</b>	<b>\$ 28,060</b>	<b>\$ 28,970</b>

The company received dividend income of \$7.4 million (2009 – \$7.7 million) from its investment in Brookfield and \$0.6 million (2009 – \$0.6 million) from its investment in Brookfield Infrastructure. Brookfield and Brookfield Infrastructure declare dividends in U.S. dollars, and as a result the Canadian dollar equivalent recorded by the company is impacted by changes in the foreign exchange rate between the U.S. dollar and Canadian dollar. The weaker U.S. dollar relative to the Canadian dollar resulted in a decrease of \$0.3 million of dividend income received from Brookfield compared to the same period in the prior year.

The company received \$1.1 million of interest income for the three months ended September 30, 2010 on the high yield bond portfolio which was acquired in December 2009.

The company also recognized gains of \$0.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2010 on the sale of non-core securities.

---

## Expenses

The amortization of deferred financing costs associated with preferred shares issued by BAM Split resulted in a charge against income of \$0.5 million (2009 – \$0.6 million). The decrease in deferred financing fees is the result of the amortization of fees incurred on the retraction of the Class AA Series III preferred shares during the third quarter of 2009.

## FINANCIAL POSITION

The company's total assets increased to \$1,720.4 million at September 30, 2010 from \$1,391.3 million at December 31, 2009. The increase in total assets is primarily a result of a \$317.3 million increase in the fair value of the Brookfield Class A Shares, the price of which increased from \$23.34 per share at December 31, 2009 to \$29.06 at September 30, 2010.

### *Investment in Brookfield Asset Management Inc.*

The investment in Brookfield at September 30, 2010 consisted of 55.5 million (December 31, 2009 – 55.5 million) Class A Shares, representing a 9.6% (December 31, 2009 – 9.7%) fully diluted equity interest. The quoted market value, based on the bid price of this investment as at September 30, 2010 of \$29.06 per share, was \$1,611.8 million.

The company has classified the Brookfield shares as available-for-sale financial instruments, and accordingly recognizes changes in the market value of these shares through Other Comprehensive Income.

Brookfield is a global asset manager focused on property, power and other infrastructure assets with over \$100 billion of assets under management and is inter-listed on the New York, Toronto and NYSE Euronext stock exchanges. Further information on Brookfield can be found on Brookfield's web site at [www.brookfield.com](http://www.brookfield.com).

### *Other Securities*

The company also holds an investment in Brookfield Infrastructure Partners and a portfolio of U.S. dollar high yield corporate bonds.

The investment in Brookfield Infrastructure consists of 2.2 million (December 31, 2009 – 2.2 million) Limited Partnership Units and has quoted market value at \$44.1 million as at September 30, 2010.

The investment in U.S. dollar high yield corporate bonds has a quoted market value of \$46.3 million as at September 30, 2010.

The company has classified these other securities as available-for-sale financial instruments and accordingly recognizes changes in the market value of these securities through Other Comprehensive Income.

## Future Income Taxes

The future tax liability represents the potential tax liability based on the excess of the carrying value of net assets over the respective tax values, less available loss carry forwards. The liability increased during the period of January 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010 primarily due to the increase in the market value of the Brookfield Class A Shares.

## LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The company holds cash and cash equivalents totaling \$13.5 million and other securities of \$90.4 million as at September 30, 2010. The company does not have any maturing debt or mandatory preferred share redemptions prior to July, 2014. The operating cash requirements for 2010 include dividend payments on the \$367.4 million preferred shares issued by BAM Split Corp. which are less than the expected regular distributions on the Brookfield securities held by the company. Accordingly, the company believes it has sufficient liquid assets, operating cash flow and financing alternatives to meet its obligations.

## Retractable Preferred Shares

Retractable preferred shares issued by BAM Split are comprised of the following:

<i>Thousands, except share outstanding</i>		Latest Redemption Date	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2009
2,057,200	4.95% Class A Series I	March 25, 2016	\$ 51,430	\$ 51,430
7,636,800	4.35% Class AA Series III	January 10, 2019	190,920	190,920
5,000,000	7.25% Class AA Series IV	July 9, 2014	125,000	125,000
Deferred financing costs <sup>1</sup>			(4,383)	(5,773)
			<b>\$ 362,967</b>	<b>\$ 361,577</b>

<sup>1</sup> Deferred financing costs are amortized over the term of the borrowing following the effective interest method.

## Shareholders' Equity

As at September 30, 2010 shareholders' equity consisted of 79,206,610 common shares and had a book value of \$1,173.0 million compared to \$894.5 million at the end of 2009. The increase is the result of an increase in the market value of the Class A Shares of Brookfield from \$23.34 to \$29.06 per share, partially offset by an increase in unrealized taxable capital gains. The company repurchased 93,800 of its common shares during the nine months ended September 30, 2010.

## BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT AND RISKS

The financial results of the company are impacted by the performance of the underlying investment in Brookfield and Brookfield Infrastructure Partners. A discussion of the business environment and risks of Brookfield and Brookfield Infrastructure Partners is contained in the management's discussion and analysis of financial results section of the 2009 Annual Reports of these companies.

## Contractual Obligations

The company's contractual obligations are as follows:

<i>Thousands</i>	Payment Due By Period				
	Total	Less than 1 year	2-3 years	4-5 years	After 5 years
Retractable preferred shares					
Class AA, Series I <sup>1</sup>	\$ 51,430	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 51,430
Class AA, Series III <sup>2</sup>	190,920	—	—	—	190,920
Class AA, Series IV <sup>3</sup>	125,000	—	—	125,000	—
Interest expense related to:					
Retractable preferred shares					
Class AA, Series I	\$ 14,008	\$ 642	\$ 5,092	\$ 5,092	\$ 3,182
Class AA, Series III	68,744	2,076	16,610	16,610	33,448
Class AA, Series IV	34,208	2,266	18,125	13,817	—

<sup>1</sup> Payment period based on mandatory redemption date. In the case of earlier retractions, consideration to be paid in cash.

<sup>2</sup> Payment period based on mandatory redemption date. In the case of earlier retractions, consideration to be paid in the form of debentures of the company due 2019.

<sup>3</sup> Payment period based on mandatory redemption date. In the case of earlier retractions, consideration to be paid in the form of debentures of the company due 2014.

## SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table summarizes selected consolidated financial information of the company for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009 and for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2008, 2009:

<i>Thousands, except per share amounts</i>	Nine months ended September 30		Years Ended December 31		
	2010	2009	2009	2008	2007
Investment income	\$ 28,060	\$ 28,970	\$ 37,449	\$ 48,010	\$ 32,404
Net income	10,125	15,375	18,568	23,536	7,545
Net income per common share <sup>1</sup>	0.13	0.19	0.23	0.30	0.09
Total assets	1,720,424	1,444,251	1,391,344	1,212,290	2,214,636
Total long term liabilities	545,415	503,861	494,810	563,559	822,013
Preferred share dividends paid per share					
Series II <sup>2</sup>	—	—	—	—	0.06
Series V <sup>3</sup>	—	—	—	—	4,375

<sup>1</sup> Adjusted to reflect ten-for-one stock split.

<sup>2</sup> Redeemed January 10, 2007.

<sup>3</sup> Redeemed March 30, 2007.

A summary of the eight recently completed quarters is as follows:

<i>Thousands, except per share amounts</i>	2010				2009			2008
	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4
Net income	\$ 3,554	\$ 3,245	\$ 3,326	\$ 3,193	\$ 2,311	\$ 4,009	\$ 9,055	\$ 10,513
Net income per common share	0.05	0.04	0.04	0.04	0.03	0.05	0.11	0.13

The first quarter of 2009 and last quarter of 2008 include gains on the repurchase of preferred shares obligations at a discount to par value. The third quarter of 2009 includes a \$1.2 million redemption premium on the early redemption of the Class A Preferred Shares.

## INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The AcSB confirmed in February 2008 that International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) will replace Canadian GAAP for publicly accountable enterprises for financial periods beginning on and after January 1, 2011. The company has developed and is in the process of implementing an IFRS conversion plan that will address changes in accounting policy, the restatement of comparative periods, organizational and internal control and the modification of existing systems, in addition to other related business matters. The company expects to complete its implementation of this plan prior to the filing of its first financial statement prepared under IFRS. Overall responsibility for the implementation and success of the company’s conversion plan rests with the company’s senior financial management who report to and are overseen by the company’s Audit Committee.

### (i) Significant differences between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

IFRS are premised on a conceptual framework similar to Canadian GAAP, however, significant differences exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. The adoption of IFRS will not change the cash flows generated by the company, however, the adoption of IFRS may result in changes to the reported financial position and results of operations of the company.

A detailed analysis of the differences between IFRS and the company’s current accounting policies under Canadian GAAP is currently in process. At this time, one difference between Canadian GAAP and IFRS has been identified by the Company:

#### *Foreign exchange gains and losses on available-for-sale debt securities*

Under Canadian GAAP, foreign exchange gains and losses on available-for-sale debt securities are recorded in other comprehensive income whereas under IFRS these gains or losses are recorded directly to profit or loss.

---

*(ii) IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards*

The adoption of IFRS requires the application of IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS 1"), which provides guidance for an entity's initial adoption of IFRS. IFRS 1 generally requires that an entity apply all standards effective at the end of its first IFRS reporting period retrospectively. However, IFRS 1 does require certain mandatory exceptions and provides limited optional exemptions in specified areas of certain standards from this general requirement. The company does not expect to elect any of the available optional exemptions on adoption of IFRS.

**REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the company's management. The company's independent auditor has not reviewed these financial statements.



Edward C. Kress

*President*

November 11, 2010

---

**Forward-Looking Information**

*This interim report contains forward-looking information concerning the company's business and operations. The words "objective", "potential", "expect", "believe" and other expressions of similar import, or the negative variations thereof, and similar expressions of future or conditional verbs such as "may", "can", "will", "would", "should" are predictions of or indicate future events, trends or prospects and which do not relate to historical matters or identify forward-looking information. Forward-looking information in this interim report includes, among others, statements with respect to the company's objective of providing capital appreciation to its common shareholders, potential tax liability, expected future results, the company's international financial reporting standards ("IFRS") conversion plan, the impact of the adoption of IFRS on the company's reported financial position and results of operations, the company's ability to finance its obligations and other statements with respect to the company's beliefs, outlooks, plans, expectations and intentions.*

*Although the company believes that the anticipated future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking information and statements are based upon reasonable assumptions and expectations, the reader should not place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements and information because they involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the company to differ materially from anticipated future results, performance or achievement expressed or implied by such forward-looking information and statements.*

*Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated or implied by the forward-looking information include: the behavior of financial markets, including fluctuations in interest and exchange rates, availability of equity and debt financing and other risks and factors detailed from time to time in the company's most recent Annual Information Form and other documents filed with the Canadian securities regulators.*

*We caution that the foregoing list of important factors that may affect future results is not exhaustive. When relying on our forward-looking information to make decisions with respect to the company, investors and others should carefully consider the foregoing factors and other uncertainties and potential events. Except as may be required by law, the company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking information or statements, whether written or oral, that may be as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.*

**Cautionary Statement Regarding Use of Non-GAAP Accounting Measures**

*This interim report makes reference to net income for common shareholders and net book value per common share, and provides a full reconciliation between these measures and net income and total assets, respectively, which the company considers to be the most directly comparable measures calculated in accordance with GAAP.*

## Consolidated Balance Sheets

<i>Thousands</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	
	<b>September 30, 2010</b>	December 31, 2009
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 13,479	\$ 23,104
Investments		
Brookfield Asset Management Inc.	1,611,849	1,294,582
Other securities	90,426	71,279
Other assets	4,670	2,379
	<b>\$ 1,720,424</b>	<b>\$ 1,391,344</b>
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Accounts payable and provisions	\$ 2,057	\$ 2,077
Future tax liability	182,448	133,233
Retractable preferred shares	362,967	361,577
	<b>547,472</b>	<b>496,887</b>
Shareholders' equity	1,172,952	894,457
	<b>\$ 1,720,424</b>	<b>\$ 1,391,344</b>

## Consolidated Statements of Operations

<i>(unaudited)</i> <i>Thousands, except per share amounts</i>	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	<b>2010</b>	2009	<b>2010</b>	2009
<b>Investment income</b>				
Dividends and interest	\$ 9,123	\$ 8,403	\$ 27,553	\$ 27,142
Gain on the repurchase of preferred shares	—	65	—	1,394
Other	336	—	507	434
	<b>9,459</b>	8,468	<b>28,060</b>	28,970
<b>Expenses</b>				
Operating	100	147	467	661
Interest expense on exchangeable debentures	—	—	—	137
Amortization of deferred financing costs	463	606	1,390	1,293
Retractable preferred share dividends	4,978	4,544	14,935	13,770
	<b>5,541</b>	5,297	<b>16,792</b>	15,861
<b>Net income before income taxes and redemption premium</b>	<b>3,918</b>	3,171	<b>11,268</b>	13,109
Class A preferred share redemption premium	—	(1,200)	—	(1,200)
Income tax (expense) recovery	(364)	340	(1,143)	3,466
<b>Net income</b>	<b>\$ 3,554</b>	\$ 2,311	<b>\$ 10,125</b>	\$ 15,375
<b>Net income per common share</b>	<b>\$ 0.05</b>	\$ 0.03	<b>\$ 0.13</b>	\$ 0.19



## Consolidated Statements of Retained Earnings

<i>(unaudited)</i>	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
<i>Thousands</i>	September 30		September 30	
	<b>2010</b>	2009	<b>2010</b>	2009
<b>Retained earnings, beginning of period</b>	<b>\$ 71,254</b>	\$ 60,890	<b>\$ 65,584</b>	\$ 48,039
Amount paid in excess of book value for common shares purchased for cancellation	<b>(11)</b>	(185)	<b>(912)</b>	(398)
Net income	<b>3,554</b>	2,311	<b>10,125</b>	15,375
<b>Retained earnings, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 74,797</b>	\$ 63,016	<b>\$ 74,797</b>	\$ 63,016

## Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

<i>(unaudited)</i>	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
<i>Thousands</i>	September 30		September 30	
	<b>2010</b>	2009	<b>2010</b>	2009
<b>Net income</b>	<b>\$ 3,554</b>	\$ 2,311	<b>\$ 10,125</b>	\$ 15,375
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities	<b>284,367</b>	256,818	<b>318,796</b>	332,237
Future income tax expense on available-for-sale securities	<b>(44,076)</b>	(42,375)	<b>(49,413)</b>	(55,148)
Other comprehensive income	<b>240,291</b>	214,443	<b>269,383</b>	277,089
<b>Comprehensive income</b>	<b>\$ 243,845</b>	\$ 216,754	<b>\$ 279,508</b>	\$ 292,464

## Consolidated Statements of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

<i>(unaudited)</i>	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
<i>Thousands</i>	September 30		September 30	
	<b>2010</b>	2009	<b>2010</b>	2009
Balance, beginning of period	<b>\$ 773,061</b>	\$ 575,937	<b>\$ 743,969</b>	\$ 513,291
Other comprehensive income	<b>240,291</b>	214,443	<b>269,383</b>	277,089
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 1,013,352</b>	\$ 790,380	<b>\$ 1,013,352</b>	\$ 790,380

## Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

<i>(unaudited)</i>	Three months ended Sept 30		Nine months ended Sept 30	
<i>Thousands</i>	<b>2010</b>	2009	<b>2010</b>	2009
<b>Cash flow from (used in) operating activities</b>				
Net income	\$ 3,554	\$ 2,311	\$ 10,125	\$15,375
Add (deduct) non-cash items:				
Gain on repurchase of preferred shares	—	(65)	—	(1,394)
Loss (gain) on sale of securities	(388)	—	(432)	—
Amortization of deferred financing costs	463	606	1,390	1,293
Future income tax recovery	364	(340)	1,143	(3,466)
	<b>3,993</b>	2,512	<b>12,226</b>	11,808
Changes in working capital	(782)	(121)	(3,715)	7,690
	<b>3,211</b>	2,391	<b>8,511</b>	19,498
<b>Cash flows used in investing activities</b>				
Acquisition of investments, net of dispositions	1,603	—	(17,123)	—
	<b>1,603</b>	—	<b>(17,123)</b>	—
<b>Cash flows used in financing activities</b>				
Common shares repurchased	(12)	(208)	(1,013)	(450)
Repurchase of retractable preferred shares	—	(410)	—	(9,231)
Preferred shares redeemed	—	(120,026)	—	(120,026)
Preferred shares issued	—	125,000	—	125,000
Share issue costs	—	(4,168)	—	(4,168)
	<b>(12)</b>	188	<b>(1,013)</b>	(8,875)
<b>Cash and equivalents</b>				
Increase during period	4,802	2,579	(9,625)	10,623
Balance, beginning of period	8,677	50,874	23,104	42,830
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 13,479</b>	\$ 53,453	<b>\$ 13,479</b>	\$53,453

## Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

### 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Reference is made to the company's Annual Report for 2009 that includes information necessary or useful to the understanding of the company's business and financial statement presentation. In particular, the company's significant accounting policies were presented as Note 2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in that report, and changes to these policies are described in Note 2 below. The interim financial statements are unaudited and follow the accounting policies summarized in the notes to the annual financial statements. Financial information in this Report reflects any adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) that are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair statement of results for the interim periods in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada. The results reported in these consolidated financial statements should not be regarded as necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for the entire year.

### 2. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS, CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

In January 2009, the CICA issued three new accounting standards, Section 1582, Business Combinations, Section 1601, Consolidated Financial Statements and Section 1602, Non-controlling Interests. Section 1582 provides clarification as to what an acquirer must measure when it obtains control of a business, the basis of valuation and the date at which the valuation should be determined. Acquisition-related costs must be accounted for as expenses in the periods they are incurred, except for costs incurred to issue debt or share capital. This new standard will be applicable for acquisitions completed on or after November 1, 2011 although adoption in 2010 is permitted to facilitate the transition to IFRS in 2011. Section 1601 establishes standards for preparing consolidated financial statements after the acquisition date and Section 1602 established standards for the accounting and presentation of non-controlling interest. These standards must be adopted concurrently with Section 1582.

### 3. INVESTMENTS

The company's investments are classified as available-for-sale securities and consist of the following:

<i>(Thousands, except shares outstanding)</i>	Number of shares			
	<b>September 30 2010</b>	December 31 2009	<b>September 30 2010</b>	December 31 2009
Brookfield	<b>55,466,227</b>	55,466,227	<b>\$ 1,611,849</b>	\$ 1,294,582
Other securities:				
Brookfield Infrastructure	<b>2,218,648</b>	2,218,648	<b>44,112</b>	39,032
High yield corporate bonds			<b>46,314</b>	32,247
			<b>\$ 1,702,275</b>	\$ 1,365,861

The company owns 55.5 million (December 31, 2009 – 55.5 million) Class A Limited Voting Shares of Brookfield ("Class A Shares") representing a 9.6% (December 31, 2009 – 9.7%) fully diluted equity interest.

The company's other securities consist of 2.2 million (December 31, 2009 – 2.2 million) Limited Partnership units of Brookfield Infrastructure ("Partnership Units") and U.S. denominated high yield corporate bonds which mature over the next 10 years.

#### 4. RETRACTABLE PREFERRED SHARES

Retractable preferred shares issued by BAM Split are comprised of the following:

<i>(Thousands, except shares outstanding)</i>	Issued and Outstanding			
	September 30 2010	December 31 2009	September 30 2010	December 31 2009
4.95% Class AA, Series I	2,057,200	2,057,200	\$ 51,430	\$ 51,430
4.35% Class AA, Series III	7,636,800	7,636,800	190,920	190,920
7.25% Class AA, Series IV	5,000,000	5,000,000	125,000	125,000
			367,350	367,350
Deferred financing costs <sup>1</sup>			(4,383)	(5,773)
			\$ 362,967	\$ 361,577

<sup>1</sup> Deferred financing costs are amortized over the term of the borrowing following the effective interest method.

#### 5. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

##### Authorized

50,000,000 preferred shares, issuable in series.

An unlimited number of common shares.

<b>Issued and outstanding</b>	Number Outstanding		Book Value	
	September 30 2010	December 31 2009	September 30 2010	December 31 2009
<i>(Thousands, except shares outstanding)</i>				
Common shares	76,206,610	79,300,410	\$ 84,803	\$ 84,904
Accumulated other comprehensive income			1,013,352	743,969
Retained earnings			74,797	65,584
			\$ 1,172,952	\$ 894,457

The company repurchased 93,800 common shares during the nine months ended September 30, 2010 through the facilities of the Toronto Stock Exchange under its normal course issuer bid.

# Corporate Information

---

## DIRECTORS

**Howard Driman** <sup>1, 2</sup>  
*Director of Finance*  
UIA Federations Canada

**Edward C. Kress**  
*Group Chairman, Power*  
Brookfield Asset Management Inc.

**Brian D. Lawson**  
*Chief Financial Officer*  
Brookfield Asset Management Inc.

**R. Frank Lewarne** <sup>1, 2</sup>  
*Corporate Director*

**Frank N.C. Lochan**  
*Corporate Director*

**Ralph J. Zarboni** <sup>1, 2</sup>  
*Chairman and Chief Executive Officer*  
The EM Group Inc.

<sup>1</sup> Member of the Audit Committee

<sup>2</sup> Member of the Governance Committee

## OFFICERS

Frank N.C. Lochan  
*Chairman*

Edward C. Kress  
*President*

Derek E. Gorgi  
*Vice President, Finance*

Loretta M. Corso  
*Corporate Secretary*

## CORPORATE OFFICE

Brookfield Place – 181 Bay Street  
Suite 300, P.O. Box 762  
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2T3  
Telephone: (416) 359-8620  
Facsimile: (416) 365-9642

## REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER AGENT

CIBC Mellon Trust Company  
P.O. Box 7010  
Adelaide Street Postal Station  
Toronto, Ontario M5C 2W9  
Telephone: (416) 643-5500 or  
(800) 387-0825 (toll free in North America)  
Facsimile: (416) 643-5501  
Web site: [www.cibcmellon.com](http://www.cibcmellon.com)  
E-mail: [inquiries@cibcmellon.com](mailto:inquiries@cibcmellon.com)

## EXCHANGE LISTING

Toronto Stock Exchange  
Stock Symbol: BNB



Brookfield Place – 181 Bay Street  
Suite 300, P.O. Box 762  
Toronto, Ontario  
M5J 2T3